

MyndTec Inc.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

As at September 30, 2022

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	2
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency	3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	5 - 22

Auditor's Involvement

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3)(a), notice is hereby given that the accompanying statements of the Company for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements by the Company's auditors.

MyndTec Inc.
Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2022 (unaudited) and December 31, 2021

	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	December 31 <u>2021</u>
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and short term securities	\$ 347,252	\$ 377,065
Cash held in escrow (note 13)	-	2,359,442
Trade and other receivables (note 3 and 12)	61,014	305,638
Inventories (note 4)	273,172	300,732
Prepaid expenses and deposits	187,247	139,139
	<u>868,685</u>	<u>3,482,016</u>
Non-current assets		
Right-of-use asset (note 5)	42,812	60,326
Equipment (note 6)	254,682	281,795
	<u>297,494</u>	<u>342,121</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,166,179</u>	<u>\$ 3,824,137</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables (note 12)	\$ 443,160	\$ 1,553,630
Subscription receipts (note 13)	-	2,359,442
Deferred revenue (note 7 and 12)	21,250	-
Current portion of long-term liabilities (note 8)	470,900	1,840,171
	<u>935,310</u>	<u>5,753,243</u>
Long-term liabilities, net of current portion		
Deferred payment agreement (note 9)	-	311,500
Deferred revenue (note 7 and 12)	51,000	85,000
Lease obligations (note 5)	8,884	25,841
Government loans (note 10)	627,341	594,939
Deposits for future share financings (note 13)	-	594,860
	<u>1,622,535</u>	<u>7,365,383</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,622,535</u>	<u>7,365,383</u>
Shareholders' deficiency		
Share capital (note 13)	13,982,961	11,013,889
Contributed surplus (note 13)	3,132,942	1,268,088
Accumulated deficit	(17,572,259)	(15,823,223)
Total deficiency	<u>(456,356)</u>	<u>(3,541,246)</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	<u>\$ 1,166,179</u>	<u>\$ 3,824,137</u>
Commitments and contingencies (note 19)		
Subsequent Event (note 23)		

"Craig Leon" Director

"William (Bill) Jackson" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

MyndTec Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	Sept 30 <u>2021</u>	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	Sept 30 <u>2021</u>
Revenue (note 12 and 22)	\$ 53,442	\$ 94,668	\$ 189,181	\$ 200,660
Cost of sales	<u>47,928</u>	<u>29,482</u>	<u>87,829</u>	<u>87,995</u>
Gross margin	<u>5,514</u>	<u>65,186</u>	<u>101,352</u>	<u>112,665</u>
Expenses				
General and administration (note 14)	240,314	185,035	724,885	929,806
Research and development (note 14)	96,697	160,547	326,354	604,091
Quality and regulatory assurance	1,070	24,021	8,886	60,963
Selling and marketing	19,593	22,637	66,938	68,821
Share-based compensation (note 13)	68,323	93,467	196,927	86,347
Interest and accretion expense (note 16)	18,637	81,105	87,004	235,786
Depreciation and amortization (note 5 and 6)	22,943	24,023	67,628	80,270
Clinical trial (note 18)	(11,376)	(6,339)	(65,179)	6,533
Changes in fair value (note 16)	(13,064)	13,274	178,808	120,182
Public listing costs (note 13)	19,686	545,905	258,137	779,780
Government grants and tax credits (note 17)	-	(230,945)	-	(230,945)
Total operating expenses	<u>462,823</u>	<u>912,730</u>	<u>1,850,388</u>	<u>2,741,634</u>
Net and comprehensive Loss	<u>\$ (457,309)</u>	<u>\$ (847,544)</u>	<u>\$ (1,749,036)</u>	<u>\$ (2,628,969)</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>\$ (0.05)</u>	<u>\$ (0.08)</u>	<u>\$ (0.16)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted	<u>21,838,500</u>	<u>17,099,796</u>	<u>21,022,679</u>	<u>16,480,699</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

MyndTec Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

	Share Capital <u>(note 13)</u>	Contributed Surplus <u>(note 13)</u>	Accumulated Deficit	Total Surplus <u>(Deficiency)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 10,085,283	\$ 862,873	\$(12,774,138)	\$(1,825,982)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(2,628,969)	(2,628,969)
Private placement (note 13)	928,606	271,794	-	1,200,400
Share-based compensation	-	86,347	-	86,347
Balance, September 30, 2021	11,013,889	1,221,014	(15,403,107)	(3,168,204)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(420,116)	(420,116)
Share-based compensation	-	47,074	-	47,074
Balance, December 31, 2021	11,013,889	1,268,088	(15,823,223)	(3,541,246)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(1,749,036)	(1,749,036)
Private placement (note 13)	1,891,640	1,062,662	-	2,954,302
Conversion of convertible debentures	1,142,553	641,849	-	1,784,402
Issuance expenses	(65,121)	(36,584)	-	(101,705)
Share-based compensation	-	196,927	-	196,927
Balance, September 30, 2022	\$ 13,982,961	\$ 3,132,942	\$(17,572,259)	\$ (456,356)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

MyndTec Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	Sept 30, 2022	Sept 30, 2021	Sept 30, 2022	Sept 30, 2021
Cash flows from (to) operating activities				
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$ (457,309)	\$ (847,544)	\$ (1,749,036)	\$ (2,628,969)
Items not affecting cash:				
Share-based compensation	68,323	93,467	196,927	86,347
Depreciation and amortization (note 5 and 6)	22,943	24,023	67,628	80,270
Devices transferred to cost of sales (note 6)	5,000	-	5,000	-
Interest accretion (note 16)	21,990	81,686	93,985	236,363
Changes in fair value (note 16)	(13,064)	13,274	178,808	120,182
Deferred revenue (note 7)	(4,250)	-	(12,750)	-
	<u>(356,367)</u>	<u>(635,094)</u>	<u>(1,219,438)</u>	<u>(2,105,807)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital items				
Trade and other receivables	29,505	(64,901)	244,624	15,123
Inventories	18,733	(6,494)	27,560	33,248
Prepaid expenses and deposits	39,840	27,955	(48,110)	(103,817)
Trade and other payables	(14,228)	184,111	(1,110,470)	1,178,336
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>(282,517)</u>	<u>(494,423)</u>	<u>(2,105,834)</u>	<u>(982,917)</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities				
Purchase of equipment (note 6)	(28,000)	(1,753)	(28,000)	(57,766)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(28,000)</u>	<u>(1,753)</u>	<u>(28,000)</u>	<u>(57,766)</u>
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities				
Lease payments (note 5)	(6,676)	(20,712)	(19,687)	(49,587)
Repayment of deferred payment agreement (note 9)	(7,500)	-	(20,000)	-
Repayment of government loans (note 10)	(14,999)	(20,000)	(114,030)	(125,604)
Proceeds of Private Placement (note 13)	-	535,345	2,359,442	1,360,746
Share issue costs	(101,704)	(59,136)	(101,704)	(59,136)
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	<u>(130,879)</u>	<u>435,497</u>	<u>2,104,021</u>	<u>1,126,419</u>
Decrease (increase) in cash	<u>(441,396)</u>	<u>(60,679)</u>	<u>(29,813)</u>	<u>85,736</u>
Cash, beginning of period	<u>788,648</u>	<u>814,995</u>	<u>377,065</u>	<u>668,580</u>
Cash, end of period	<u>\$ 347,252</u>	<u>\$ 754,316</u>	<u>\$ 347,252</u>	<u>\$ 754,316</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statement.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

1 Nature of business

MyndTec Inc. (the “Company” or “MyndTec”) is a medical technology company that researches, develops and distributes innovative therapies designed to improve function, maximize independence and enhance the quality of life for individuals with paralysis due to stroke or spinal cord injury. The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of Ontario and its head office is located at 1900 Minnesota Court, Suite 122, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 3C9. The Company became a publicly traded entity on the Canadian Securities Exchange on February 16, 2022 (note 13) and is listed under the symbol MYTC.

COVID-19 pandemic

The global outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic continues to be a threat to the global economy. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may continue to impact the Company’s business will depend on future developments, which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted with confidence, such as the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions and social distancing in Canada, the United States and other countries; business closures or business disruptions; and the effectiveness of actions taken by governments around the globe to contain and treat the disease. The measures taken to date have caused material disruptions to businesses globally, resulting in an economic slowdown.

From an operational perspective, the Company’s employees and distribution partners, as well as the workforce of vendors, services providers and counterparties with which the Company does business, may also be adversely affected by the COVID-19 pandemic or efforts to mitigate the pandemic, including government-mandated shutdowns, requests or orders for employees to work remotely and other physical distancing measures, which could result in an adverse impact on the Company’s ability to conduct its businesses, including its ability to cultivate adoption of the Company’s technology.

To date, the economic downturn and uncertainty caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and global measures undertaken to contain its spread have affected all of the Company’s operations to some extent and, in particular, have caused volatility in demand for the Company’s technology. This has resulted in a reduction in anticipated revenue and led to delays in the Company’s expectations regarding the rate at which agreements for new user sites will be entered into. Despite the COVID-19 pandemic, treatment sessions are continuing, and the Company continues to identify potential new user sites. The Company continues to evaluate the current and potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its business, affairs, operations, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.

2 Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements (the “financial statements”) have been prepared by Management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and interpreted by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements of the Company, including the notes thereto, for the year ended December 31, 2021.

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 15, 2022.

Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost, except for items designated as fair value through profit and loss.

Basis of consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, MyndTec US Inc. which was incorporated by the Company in the United States on October 10, 2018. As at September 30, 2022, the US subsidiary is inactive.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies, and the subsidiary is fully consolidated from its date of formation. All intercompany balances, transactions and unrealized gains and losses resulting from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

2 Basis of presentation (continued)

Functional currency and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD dollars"). The Company's functional currency is CAD dollars, and the functional currency of the Company's wholly owned subsidiary is the United States dollar.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions the Company may undertake in the future. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations, that management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

- **Going concern**

Judgement is required in determining if disclosure of a material uncertainty related to events or conditions which cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern is required. These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The Company has incurred net losses of \$1,749,036 for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022 (Nine-month period ended September 30, 2021 of \$2,628,969) and has an accumulated deficit of \$17,572,259 (December 31, 2021 - \$15,823,223). The Company used cash of \$2,105,834 in operating activities for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022 (Nine-month period ended September 30, 2021 - \$982,917). The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability in the future to achieve profitable operations or obtain the necessary financing to meet its near and long-term obligations such that it can repay its liabilities when they become due. The Company's current operations forecast projects a continuation of net losses in the near term; and the Company will need to raise additional funds; and, in the absence of this raise the Company will run out of cash in the month of February 2023. Management plans to continue its efforts to consider additional external financing (note 23) through the issuance of equity to finance the operations, expansion, and capital expenditures of the Company. While the Company has been effective in raising financing in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to successfully obtain additional financing on a timely basis and on the terms acceptable to the Company. These events or conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of expenses and classification on the consolidated statement of financial position that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate.

The estimates used by management in reaching this conclusion are based on information available as of the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance and included an internally generated cash flow forecast. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates and resulting variances may be material to management's assessment.

- **Leases**

Values of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities require judgment in determining lease terms such as extension options and the incremental borrowing rate applied. The Company estimates the incremental borrowing rate based on the lease term, collateral assumptions, and the economic environment in which the lease is denominated. Renewal options are only included if management is reasonably certain that the option will be renewed.

2 Basis of presentation (continued)

Use of estimates and judgements (continued)

• ***Stock options and warrants***

The Company uses the Black-Scholes valuation model to determine the fair value of stock option awards granted and warrants granted in conjunction with the share capital subscriptions. The fair value of the warrants granted in conjunction with the issuance of convertible debentures were determined using the Black Scholes model. Estimates are required for inputs to this model including the fair value of the underlying shares, the expected life of the option, volatility, expected dividend yield, forfeiture rates and the risk-free interest rate. Variation in actual results for any of these inputs will result in a different value of the share option realized from the original estimate. The assumptions and estimates used are further outlined in note 13.

• ***Convertible debentures and embedded derivative (note 11)***

Convertible debentures are compound financial instruments which are accounted for separately by their components: liabilities, equity and warrants. The identification of convertible debenture components is based on interpretations of the substance of the contractual arrangement and therefore requires judgment by management. The separation of components affects the initial recognition of the convertible debenture at issuance and the subsequent recognition of interest or liability component. The determination of the fair value of the liability is also based on a number of assumptions including contractual future cash flows, discount rates, and presence of liabilities. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates and the Company's classification between debt and equity components.

• ***Fair value of financial instruments***

The individual fair values attributable to the different components of a financing transaction, notably loans and borrowings and convertible debentures are determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses judgment to select the methods used to make certain assumptions and in performing the fair value calculations in order to determine the values attributable to each component of a transaction at the time of their issuance. When determining the discount rate used to estimate the fair value of government loans, the Company considers market conditions and other internal and external factors as well as third-party financing agreements entered into by the Company. In determining the fair value of the Health Technology Exchange loan, the Company uses judgment to estimate the future loan repayments based on projected future revenue. These valuation estimates could be significantly different because of the use of judgment and the inherent uncertainty in estimating the fair value of these instruments that are not quoted in an active market.

• ***Income taxes***

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

2 Basis of presentation (continued)

Use of estimates and judgements (continued)

- **Revenue recognition**

The Company recognizes revenue on the transfer of promised services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services by applying the following steps:

- identify the contract with a customer;
- identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- determine the transaction price;
- allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations; and,
- recognize revenue when, or as, the Company satisfies a performance obligation.

Revenue represents the amount the Company expects to receive for products and services in its contracts with customers, net of discounts and sales taxes. The Company derives treatment revenue based upon the use of the Company's MyndMove devices by treatment clinics, as well as the sale of its products and supplies to research institutions and treatment clinics. Treatment revenue is recognized on a monthly basis as services are provided. The sale of its products and supplies is recognized when delivered to the customer and all performance obligations have been satisfied. The sale of extended warranties is deferred and recognized over the warranty period.

The Company recognizes revenue upon transfer of control of products or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for the products or services transferred. The Company evaluates contracts with customers to determine the appropriate performance obligations for revenue recognition purposes based on whether the product or service is distinct from some or all of the other products or services in the arrangement. A product or service is distinct if the customer can benefit from it on its own or together with other readily available resources and the Company's promise to transfer the good or service is separately identifiable from other promises in the contractual arrangement with the customer. Non-distinct products and services are combined with other goods or services until they are distinct as a bundle and therefore form a single performance obligation.

The Company determines the transaction price at the outset of each arrangement and the total consideration is allocated to the distinct performance obligations based on their relative fair value. The Company has determined that the recurring services promised in a contract with a customer represent a series of distinct services that are substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer over time to the customer and each delivery of service is accounted for as a single distinct performance obligation.

The timing of revenue recognition and the contractual payment schedules often differ, resulting in some contractual payments being billed prior to the commencement of service. These amounts that are billed, but not earned, are recognized as deferred revenue in the consolidated statements of financial position. When products or services have been transferred to customers and revenue has been recognized, but not billed, the Company recognizes and includes these amounts as unbilled trade receivables in the consolidated statements of financial position.

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to not adjust the total consideration over the contract term for the effect of a financing component if the period between the transfer of services to the customer and the customer's payment for these services is expected to be one year or less.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

3 Trade and other receivables

The following is the aging of trade and other receivables as at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021:

	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	December 31 <u>2021</u>
Trade receivables		
0 - 30 days	\$ 30,311	\$ 14,290
60-90 days	2,684	261,309
Over 90 days	-	2,369
	<u>\$ 32,995</u>	<u>\$ 277,968</u>
Commodity taxes	28,019	27,670
	<u>\$ 61,014</u>	<u>\$ 305,638</u>

4 Inventories

	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	December 31 <u>2021</u>
Production parts and clinical supplies	\$ 133,139	\$ 160,699
Finished devices	140,033	140,033
	<u>\$ 273,172</u>	<u>\$ 300,732</u>

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022, inventory of \$35,280 was recorded to cost of goods sold (2021 - \$42,353). During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized a \$14,144 write down of inventories (2021 - \$nil).

5 Right-of-use asset and lease obligations

Changes in right-of-use asset and lease obligations for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Right of use asset

	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	December 31 <u>2021</u>
Costs		
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 70,056	\$ 121,743
Office lease terminated on July 31, 2021	-	(121,743)
Office lease commenced on August 1, 2021	-	70,056
Balance - end of period	<u>70,056</u>	<u>70,056</u>
Accumulated depreciation		
Balance - beginning of period	9,730	93,443
Office lease terminated on July 31	-	(121,743)
Depreciation	17,514	38,030
Balance - end of period	<u>27,244</u>	<u>9,730</u>
Net book value - end of period	<u>\$ 42,812</u>	<u>\$ 60,326</u>

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

Lease obligations

	Sept 30	December 31
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 52,291	\$ 32,450
Office lease commenced on August 1, 2021	-	70,056
Interest expense (note 16)	4,280	5,877
Lease payments	(19,687)	(56,092)
Balance - end of period	<u>36,884</u>	<u>52,291</u>
Less current portion (note 8)	<u>28,000</u>	<u>26,450</u>
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 8,884</u>	<u>\$ 25,841</u>

The Company's right-of-use asset and lease obligations relate to the Company's office premises which was leased through July 2021 and, thereafter, a new three-year lease that commenced on August 1, 2021. The Company's fair value estimate of the new office lease addition and initial liability was \$70,056, utilizing an incremental borrowing rate of 13.5%. Variable lease payments for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022 were \$21,821 (2021 – \$22,050), recognized in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the period.

6 Equipment

	Computers		Treatment	
	Software and		Devices	
<u>Net Book Value</u>	<u>Equipment</u>	<u>Tooling</u>	<u>Devices</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance, December 31, 2020	\$ 26,441	\$ 66,596	\$ 192,309	\$ 285,346
Additions during the period	1,753	-	56,013	57,766
Depreciation during the period	17,287	9,081	21,710	48,078
Balance, September 30, 2021	<u>10,907</u>	<u>57,515</u>	<u>226,612</u>	<u>295,034</u>
Additions during the period	1	2,439	4,238	6,678
Depreciation during the period	(3,065)	3,202	19,780	19,917
Balance, December 31, 2021	<u>13,973</u>	<u>56,752</u>	<u>211,070</u>	<u>281,795</u>
Additions during the period			28,000	28,000
Cost of sales during the period				
At cost			(16,000)	(16,000)
Accumulated depreciation			11,000	11,000
Depreciation during period	6,428	9,343	34,342	50,113
Balance, September 30, 2022	<u>\$ 7,545</u>	<u>\$ 47,409</u>	<u>\$ 199,728</u>	<u>\$ 254,682</u>
<u>As at December 31, 2021</u>				
Cost	\$ 40,671	\$ 87,198	\$ 449,911	\$ 577,780
Accumulated depreciation	26,698	30,446	238,841	295,985
Net book value	<u>\$ 13,973</u>	<u>\$ 56,752</u>	<u>\$ 211,070</u>	<u>\$ 281,795</u>
<u>As at September 30, 2022</u>				
Cost	\$ 40,671	\$ 87,198	\$ 461,911	\$ 589,780
Accumulated depreciation	33,126	39,789	262,183	335,098
Net book value	<u>\$ 7,545</u>	<u>\$ 47,409</u>	<u>\$ 199,728</u>	<u>\$ 254,682</u>

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

7 Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue relates to a four-year extended warranty on devices and was \$72,250 as at September 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021, \$85,000) of which \$21,250 will be recognized in the twelve-months following September 30, 2023.

These warranty revenues were received from the KITE Research Institute at the University Health Network, in Toronto, Canada, which is significantly influenced by a director of the Company (note 12).

8 Current portion of long-term liabilities

	Sept 30	December 31
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Payable in cash		
Deferred payment agreement (note 9)	\$ 319,000	\$ 27,500
Lease obligations (note 5)	28,000	26,450
Federal Economic Development Agency (note 10)	105,000	60,000
Health Technology Exchange (note 10)	18,900	69,030
Federal CEBA (note 10)	-	27,400
	<u>470,900</u>	<u>210,380</u>
To be settled by equity conversions		
Derivative and warrant liabilities (note 11)	-	354,292
Convertible debentures (note 11)	-	1,275,499
	<u>\$ 470,900</u>	<u>\$ 1,840,171</u>

9 Deferred payment agreement

	Sept 30	December 31
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 339,000	\$ -
Deferral agreement established	-	339,000
Loan payments	<u>(20,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
Balance - end of period	319,000	339,000
Less current portion (note 8)	<u>319,000</u>	<u>27,500</u>
Long-term portion	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 311,500</u>

On December 31, 2021, the Company entered into an agreement with a supplier that is not a related party, which was made in settlement for amounts payable by the Company for services provided in 2021 and 2022 up to January 24, 2022. The agreement requires a commitment for payment as follows: i) \$590,835 paid on February 17, 2022, ii) \$42,500 payable at \$2,500 per month beginning February 1, 2022 through to June 1, 2023, and iii) \$296,500 due and payable on September 30, 2023. In the event the Company closes a private placement or public offering, the Company is required to pay down the outstanding balance as follows: i) if the offering is less than \$3 million, the payment will be 5% of the proceeds; ii) if the offering is \$3 million or more, the payment will be for the outstanding balance. Interest will accrue on the balance beginning January 24, 2022, at an annual rate equal to the Royal Bank of Canada prime rate plus 5%, calculated and compounded monthly. Conditional upon the Company respecting the payment terms, the interest will be waived.

As at December 31, 2021, the \$590,835 was recorded in trade and other payables.

As at September 30, 2022, the \$319,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$339,000) deferred payment agreement's outstanding amount is recorded in long term liabilities, net of the \$319,000 (December 31, 2021, \$27,500) current portion.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

10 Government loans

	Sept 30	December 31
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Federal Economic Development Agency (FEDA)	\$ 326,907	\$ 324,365
Health Technology Exchange (HTE)	395,006	399,604
Federal CEBA	29,328	27,400
	<u>751,241</u>	<u>751,369</u>
Less current portion (note 8)	<u>123,900</u>	<u>156,430</u>
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 627,341</u>	<u>\$ 594,939</u>

Federal Economic Development Agency of Southern Ontario (FEDA) loan

The FEDA loan is unsecured, non-interest bearing and provided initial financing of \$919,518. On December 3, 2021, the payment terms for this loan were amended and, as at September 30, 2022, the principal balance outstanding of this loan is \$422,242 (December 31, 2021 – \$467,242), due as follows:

	<u>September 2022</u>
FEDA Remaining Principal	
Twelve months following	\$ 105,000
Thirteen to twenty-four months following	210,000
Twenty-three to thirty-six months following	<u>107,242</u>
	<u>\$ 422,242</u>

The Company received the loan in tranches based on qualifying expenditures incurred. The Company initially determined the fair value of the loan based on the estimated future cash flows of the loan using a discount rate of 19.2%. During the nine-month period ending September 30, 2022, the Company recognized \$47,542 (2021 – \$55,929) of interest and accretion expense (note 16) on this loan.

The payment terms of the loan were amended on December 3, 2021; extending the terms of repayment, and the loan was revalued using an effective interest rate of 19.2%. As a result, the Company recognized a gain on debt modification in the amount \$71,762 which is included in changes in fair value expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2021.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022, the Company made repayments of \$45,000 (2021 - \$45,000).

Health Technology Exchange (HTE) loan

The HTE loan is unsecured; bears interest at 3.1% per annum; is repayable based on 10% of certain preceding year gross revenue; and, provided initial financing of \$749,600. As at September 30, 2022, the principal balance outstanding on this loan is \$749,600 (December 31, 2021 – \$749,600), compared to the gross book value of the principal and interest payable as at September 30, 2022 of \$736,958 (December 31, 2021 - \$794,370). The amount of the loan payable in the following twelve-months is \$18,900 (December 31, 2021, \$69,030). During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022, the Company made a repayment of \$69,031 (2021 – \$45,604) and the Company recognized \$17,428 (2021 – \$17,428) of accretion expense on this loan.

The Company values the HTE loan at fair value at the end of each quarter, based on the estimated future cash flows of the loan using a discount rate of 20.0% and revenue growth rates between 10% and 20%. Therefore, the fair value of this loan is determined to be \$395,006 as at September 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$399,604), which resulted in the Company recording a fair value adjustment loss of \$47,004 included in change in fair value on the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss (2021 – \$116,522) (note 16).

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

10 Government loans (continued)

Federal Canadian Emergency Business Account (CEBA) loan

The Federal CEBA loan is part of the Canadian federal government's support program in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, wherein the Company was able to obtain a \$40,000 non-interest-bearing loan due on or before December 31, 2023. If the Company fully repays the loan by the due date, \$10,000 of the loan will be forgiven.

On receipt of the loan in 2020, the Company determined the fair value of the loan based on the estimated future cash flows of the loan using a discount rate of 18.8%, which resulted in the Company recording income of \$16,265 that was included in government grants and tax credits on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss during that year.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022, the Company recognized \$1,928 (2021 – \$1,761) of accretion expense on this loan.

Change in government loans

Changes in the government loans for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	Sept 30	December 31
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 751,369	\$ 804,612
Loan payments	(114,030)	(155,605)
Accretion expense (note 16)	66,898	98,552
Fair value adjustment of government loans (note 16)	47,004	3,810
Balance - end of period	<u>751,241</u>	<u>751,369</u>
Less current portion (note 8)	123,900	156,430
Long-term portion	<u>\$ 627,341</u>	<u>\$ 594,939</u>

11 Convertible debentures

Changes in the convertible debentures for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022 and year ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	Sept 30	December 31
	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Balance - beginning of period	\$ 1,275,499	\$ 1,060,382
Accretion expense (note 16)	22,807	215,117
Loss on conversion of convertible debentures (note 16)	129,217	-
Conversion to share capital (note 13)	(1,427,523)	-
Balance - end of period	<u>-</u>	<u>1,275,499</u>
Less current portion (note 8)	-	1,275,499
Long-term portion	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

On May 19, 2020, the Company issued unsecured convertible debentures with a maturity date of December 31, 2022, in an aggregate principal amount of \$1,250,000. Interest accrued at a fixed annual interest rate of 8%, compounded annually and was payable on the maturity date. The convertible debenture was recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate of 18.4%. The fair value of the conversion option was determined to be \$304,236 on issuance, using a discount rate of 1%, probability of 95% and expected timing of a qualified financing of June 2021.

The convertible debentures were determined to have completed a qualified transaction on February 4, 2022 and were converted to share capital at a 25% premium to their book value (note 13).

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

11 Convertible debentures (continued)

When converted, these convertible debentures and accrued interest were to be converted into common shares at the fair market value of the respective common shares at the date of conversion, as determined by the Board, unless the conversion is a result of a qualified financing. Given the occurrence of a qualified financing, the convertible debentures and accrued interest were converted at a price per security equal to 80% of the price per security issued in the qualified financing.

As at December 31, 2021, the fair value of the conversion option was determined to be \$354,292 using a discount rate of nil%, probability of 100% and expected timing of qualified financing of February 2022. On February 4, 2022 a fair value expense of \$2,587 was recorded and on February 7, 2022 the convertible debentures were converted into share capital (note 13).

Derivative and warrant liabilities

The embedded derivative and warrant liabilities (note 13) related to the convertible debentures are as follows:

	Conversion		
	<u>Option</u>	<u>Warrants</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance - December 31, 2020	\$ 324,731	\$ 18,966	\$ 343,697
Fair value loss or (gain)	29,561	(18,966)	10,595
Balance - December 31, 2021	354,292	-	354,292
Fair value loss (note 16)	2,586	-	2,586
Conversion to share capital (note 13)	(356,878)	-	(356,878)
Balance - September 30, 2022	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

12 Related party balances and transactions

During the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recognized treatment revenues and device revenues from 2 device sales from LBB Applied Technology Inc., a shareholder of the Company and key distributor for the Company in the United States.

The Company has a shareholder and director, who is employed by the KITE Research Institute at the University Health Network in Toronto, Canada (KITE), an Institution over which he has significant influence and to which the Company is committed to a long-term license agreement (note 19), requiring the semi-annual payment of royalty fees. In addition, the Company has entered into contracts with this Institution to sell MyndMove devices, which have been modified for research purposes; and to purchase research and development (R&D) services.

In 2017, the Board approved the remuneration of a director, related to interim CEO services provided to the Company in addition to his role as director. As at September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the entire \$75,000 amount remains unpaid and is included in trade and other payables.

\$1,807,500 of the \$2,954,302 in private placement funds raised in 2021, as described in note 13, was from directors, officers and a significant shareholder.

\$1,000,000 of the \$1,259,535 initial 2021 private placement funds recorded as share capital on May 3, 2021 was received from a director and a significant shareholder.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

12 Related party transactions (continued)

A summary of the Company's related party transactions follows:

	Sept 30 <u>2022</u>	Sept 30 <u>2021</u>	December 31 <u>2021</u>
Revenue during the nine months ended			
Treatment revenues	\$ 77,601	\$ 69,629	
	<u>\$ 77,601</u>	<u>\$ 69,629</u>	
Expenses during the nine months ended			
Share-based compensation for directors and senior officers	\$ 79,981	\$ 84,905	
Salaries, fees and benefits for directors and senior officers	417,387	750,197	
License fees	7,049	8,018	
R&D services	-	197,852	
	<u>\$ 504,417</u>	<u>\$ 1,040,972</u>	
Assets - as at the date specified			
Accounts receivable from US Distributor	\$ 24,898	\$ 7,627	\$ 15,147
Liabilities - as at the date specified			
Due to director for pre-2020 compensation	\$ 75,000	\$ 75,000	\$ 75,000
License fees payable	\$ 7,049	\$ 8,018	\$ 9,757
Deferred revenue	\$ 72,250	\$ 220,520	\$ 85,000

13 Share capital, warrants and stock options

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares.

	Common Shares	Warrants	Stock Options	Fully Diluted Total
Balance, December 31, 2020	15,730,737	2,146,152	1,007,858	18,884,747
Rights forfeited or expired	-	(2,146,152)	(620,358)	(2,766,510)
Share subscription	1,369,059	1,259,535	-	2,628,594
Options issued	-	-	500,000	500,000
Balance, June 30, 2021	17,099,796	1,259,535	887,500	19,246,831
Options issued	-	-	100,000	100,000
Balance, December 31, 2021	17,099,796	1,259,535	987,500	19,346,831
Rights forfeited or expired	-	-	(117,500)	(117,500)
Options issued	-	-	250,000	250,000
Private placement	2,954,302	2,954,302	-	5,908,604
Conversion of convertible debentures	1,784,402	1,784,402	-	3,568,804
Balance, September 30, 2022	21,838,500	5,998,239	1,120,000	28,956,739

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

13 Share capital, warrants and stock options (continued)

Second Private placement transaction and public company listing

On December 10, 2021, the Company completed a second private financing, for a total of \$2,954,302 of which \$594,860 was received by the Company and the balance remains in escrow. The subscribers received 2,954,302 subscription receipt units, with the expectation that these will be exchanged for 2,954,302 common shares of the Company and 2,954,302 warrants to acquire common shares of the Company at \$1.00. The warrants will expire sixty months following the date that the subscription receipts are exchanged.

Of the \$2,954,302 in proceeds, \$594,860 had been received out of escrow by the Company and was recorded as deposits for future share financings in long-term liabilities. The remaining \$2,359,442 was received by the Company, from the Escrow Trustee, on February 18, 2022. Of the \$2,852,598 in net proceeds, \$1,062,662 was allocated to the value of the warrants issued, based on a Black Scholes valuation of the warrants with an exercise price of \$1.00; an estimated \$0.65 value of common shares; a volatility rate of 80.8%; an expected 5-year life for the warrants; and a risk-free interest rate of 1.31%. Offsetting those amounts allocated to share capital and contributed surplus, the Company incurred \$101,705 of share issue costs that were recorded in prepaid expenses and deposits as at December 31, 2021.

The exchange of the subscription receipts units into common shares and warrants was conditional on the Company obtaining conditional listing approval on a stock exchange in Canada by February 28, 2022. The conditional listing was accomplished on February 16, 2022. On February 17, 2022, the Company exchanged each share subscription receipt into one (1) common share and (1) warrant at \$1.00 that will expire sixty months following the date of such approval.

Total listing costs were approximately \$1,270,000 of which \$1,095,940 was recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, as at December 31, 2021.

Conversion of Convertible debentures

The secondary private placement created a qualified financing, as defined in the convertible debenture agreements, for the Company's existing convertible debentures. Effective February 4, 2022, the Company's outstanding convertible debentures and accumulated interest and the related conversion liability (note 11), amounting to \$1,784,402, were converted into 1,784,402 subscription receipt units at \$0.80 per subscription receipt unit. Of the \$1,784,402 in total proceeds, \$641,849 was allocated to the value of the warrants issued, based on a Black Scholes valuation of the warrants with an exercise price of \$1.00; an estimated \$0.65 value of common shares; a volatility rate of 80.8%; an expected 5-year life for the warrants; and a risk-free interest rate of 1.31%.

First Private Placement

On May 3, 2021, the Company completed a private financing transaction, led by Company investors, wherein the Company raised \$1,259,535 of share capital proceeds, entirely from existing shareholders. This financing resulted in the issuance of 1,369,059 common shares at a price of \$0.92 and 1,259,535 common share warrants with an exercise price of \$1.06 and expiration date of May 3, 2023.

- \$285,184 of the proceeds less share issue costs were allocated to the value of the warrants, based on a Black Scholes valuation as described below.
- \$375,000 of the proceeds were received by December 31, 2020 and are recorded in the Company's December 31, 2020 consolidated statement of financial position as deposits for future share financings.
- \$59,134 of share issue costs were incurred in respect of these financings, of which \$45,785 was recorded in the December 31, 2020 consolidated statement of financial position as part of prepaid expenses and deposits.

Warrants and Options

On September 30, 2022, the Company had:

- 1,259,535 of fully vested warrants outstanding, exercisable into one common share per warrant at an exercise price of \$1.06, that expire on May 3, 2023.
- 4,738,704 of fully vested warrants outstanding, exercisable into one common share per warrant at an exercise price of \$1.00, that expire on February 16, 2027.

On September 30, 2022, the Company had 1,120,000 options outstanding, with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.93 and weighted average remaining life of 7.36 years. 527,500 of the options are fully vested.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

13 Share capital, warrants and stock options (continued)

Share-based compensation

The Company has issued the following options since December 31, 2020:

	<u>2022</u>		<u>2021</u>	
	<u>May 3</u>	<u>March 1</u>	<u>August 16</u>	<u>June 1</u>
Options	200,000	50,000	100,000	500,000
Exercise Price	\$0.95	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
Estimated share price value	\$0.95	\$0.95	\$0.71	\$0.71
Volatility	80.80%	80.80%	78.80%	78.80%
Expected life in years	5	5	7	7
Risk-free interest rate	2.93%	1.62%	1.41%	1.41%
Dividend yield	nil	nil	nil	nil
Estimated value per option	\$0.627	\$0.607	\$0.474	\$0.474
Total Valuation	\$125,382	\$30,354	\$47,395	\$236,976

14 Breakdown of expenses by nature

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Salaries and benefits (note 15)	\$ 294,563	\$ 554,205
Accounting, legal and professional fees	247,633	250,358
Technology expense	48,154	44,615
Additional rent	21,821	22,050
Insurance	96,971	27,439
Other expenses	15,743	31,139
Total general and administration expenses	\$ 724,885	\$ 929,806
Salaries and benefits (note 15)	\$ 262,762	\$ 268,341
Patent expenses	43,102	46,465
Other development expenses	20,490	289,285
Total research and development expenses	\$ 326,354	\$ 604,091

15 Salaries and benefits (note 12)

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
General and administration (note 14)	\$ 294,563	\$ 554,205
Research and development (note 14)	262,762	268,341
Selling and marketing	50,531	51,565
Clinical trial (note 18)	76,915	65,170
	\$ 684,771	\$ 939,281

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

16 Interest and accretion expense and changes in fair value

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
FEDA loan (note 10)	\$ 47,542	\$ 55,929
CEBA loan (note 10)	1,928	1,761
HTE loan (note 10)	17,428	17,428
Total for government loans	<u>66,898</u>	<u>75,118</u>
Lease obligations (note 5)	4,280	4,147
Convertible debentures (note 11)	22,807	157,098
Total accretion expense	<u>93,985</u>	<u>236,363</u>
Short term interest	(6,981)	(577)
Total interest and accretion expense	<u>\$ 87,004</u>	<u>\$ 235,786</u>
Government loan - FEDA	\$ -	\$ -
Government loan - HTE	47,004	116,522
Total for government loans (note 10)	<u>47,004</u>	<u>116,522</u>
Convertible debenture conversion liabilities (note 11)	2,587	22,626
Loss on conversion of convertible debentures (note 11)	129,217	-
Warrant liabilities (note 13)	-	(18,966)
Total change in fair value	<u>\$ 178,808</u>	<u>\$ 120,182</u>

17 Government grants and tax credits

Scientific research and experimental development tax credits

The following are government grants and tax credits received by the Company in the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
SR&ED Claims	\$ -	\$ 230,945
Gain on Federal CEBA Loan (note 11)	-	-
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 230,945</u>

The Company periodically makes claims for SR&ED refunds, based on related expenses, for income tax purposes, based on management's interpretation of the applicable legislation in the Income Tax Act (Canada). The Company's SR&ED refund for the claim for the year ended December 31, 2020 was received in the third quarter of 2021. The Company's SR&ED claim for the year ended December 31, 2021 is expected to be received before December 31, 2022.

On February 16, 2022, when the Company became publicly listed, it no longer qualifies for cash refundable SR&ED credits from that date forward, which will cause the Company's net research and development expenses to increase.

18 Clinical trial

The Company is party to an arrangement funded by the United States Department of Defense, for a total of US\$2,014,378, wherein the Company is responsible to manage a clinical trial of its MyndMove device. The Company has no obligation as to the outcome of this trial and is eligible to recover all costs of the participating clinics and supervising clinic once the respective funds have first been received from the US Federal Government. This trial was completed on July 28, 2022.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

19 Commitments and contingencies

On August 29, 2012, the Company entered into an agreement with a health services institution whereby it granted the Company an exclusive worldwide license to commercialize certain intellectual property related to a functional electrical stimulation device and system; for which the Institution received 400,000 of the Company's common shares, with a fair value of \$400,000. In addition, the Company is committed to paying a cumulative royalty on the net sales of stimulators used to treat motor dysfunction, as follows:

- 0% on the first \$1,000,000 cumulative net sales;
- 4% on the cumulative net sales exceeding \$1,000,000 but not greater than \$7,500,000; and,
- 1% on the cumulative net sales exceeding \$7,500,000.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022, the Company accrued license fees of \$7,049 (2021 - \$8,018)

The Company's lease commitments are disclosed in note 5.

20 Capital management

The Company's capital management objectives are to maintain financial flexibility to pursue its product development and commercialization strategy, and ultimately provide long-term returns to its shareholders. This strategy relies significantly on the Company's ability to demonstrate growing efficacy creation in its medical devices, to convince potential investors to invest more capital in the Company's development efforts.

The Company defines capital as the aggregate of its share capital and borrowings. The Company manages its capital structure in accordance with changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may elect to issue or repay financial liabilities, issue shares, repurchase shares, pay dividends or undertake any other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis. There were no material changes to this approach during the period ended September 30, 2022.

21 Financial instruments and risk management

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from deposits with banks and outstanding receivables. The Company trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. The Company performs credit checks for all customers who wish to trade on credit terms.

The Company does not hold any collateral as security but mitigates this risk by dealing only with what management believes to be financially sound counterparties and, accordingly, does not anticipate significant loss for non-performance.

Credit loss impairment is determined based upon review of specific accounts as the Company does not have significant historical uncollectable receivables. As at September 30, 2022, the Company had \$nil in overdue trade and other receivables (December 31, 2021 – \$2,369).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on the Company's ability to raise additional financing to meet its commitments and sustain operations. The Company mitigates liquidity risk by management of working capital, cash flows, the issuance of share capital and if desired, the issuance of debt. The Company's trade and other payables are all due within twelve months from the date of these consolidated financial statements.

If unanticipated events occur that impact the Company's ability to meet its forecast and continue to fund customer acquisition cost, research and development, and administrative requirements, the Company may need to take additional measures to increase its liquidity and capital resources, including obtaining additional debt or equity financing or strategically altering the business forecast and plan. In this case, there is no guarantee that the Company will obtain satisfactory financing terms or adequate financing. Failure to obtain adequate financing on satisfactory terms could have a material adverse effect on the Company's results of operations or financial condition.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

21 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

The Company is obligated to the following contractual maturities of undiscounted cash flows as at September 30, 2022:

	Payments Due			Total
	Less than 1 year	2 - 3 years	After 3 years	
Trade and other payables	\$ 443,160	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 443,160
Deferred payment agreement	319,000	-	-	319,000
Office lease - base rent and common area	28,000	8,884	-	36,884
Government loans (undiscounted)	123,900	489,842	551,268	1,165,010
	<u>\$ 914,060</u>	<u>\$ 498,726</u>	<u>\$ 551,268</u>	<u>\$ 1,964,054</u>

Market risk

Market risk is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk:

- **Foreign currency risk** arises on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are measured. The Company's primary exposure with respect to foreign currencies is from United States dollar denominated cash, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables. As at September 30, 2022, a 1% change in the foreign exchange rates would result in a \$50 impact to the consolidated financial statements (December 31, 2021 - \$568).
- **Interest rate risk** is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk because its indebtedness is at fixed rates.
- **Other price risk** is the risk the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

Fair values

The carrying values of cash, trade and other receivables excluding HST, trade and other payables excluding HST, and lease obligations are considered representative of their respective fair values due to the short-term period to maturity. The convertible debentures, deferred payment agreement and FEDA and CEBA Government loans approximate their fair value as the interest and discount rates are consistent with the current rates offered by the Company for its loans with similar terms. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to manage this risk.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the consolidated statements of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The Company categorizes its fair value measurements according to a three-level hierarchy. The hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used by the Company's valuation techniques. A level is assigned to each fair value measurement based on the lowest-level input significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

- **Level 1** – Unadjusted quoted prices as at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
- **Level 2** – Observable inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.
- **Level 3** – Significant unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity. The fair value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.

The fair value hierarchy requires the use of observable market inputs whenever such inputs exist. A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been considered in measuring fair value. During the period, there were no transfers of amounts between levels. The fair value of derivative and warrant liabilities and HTC government loan are determined using level 3 inputs.

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

21 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Financial instruments measured at fair value using level 3 inputs:

	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable inputs	Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value
Derivative liabilities	Probability weighted discounted cash flow (note 11)	- Discount rate - Expected timing and probability of qualified transaction	An increase in the probably or earlier expected date of Qualified Financing would increase the fair value of the derivative liability.
Warrant liabilities	Black Scholes (note 11)	- Share price - Volatility	An increase in share price or volatility would increase the fair value of the warrant liabilities.
HTC government loan	Discounted cash flows (note 10)	- Discount rate - Expected timing of repayments based on revenue forecast	An increase revenue growth or decrease in discount rate would increase the fair value of the HTC government loan.

22 Segmented information

The Company reports segment information based on internal reports used by the chief operating decision maker ("CODM") to make operating and resource decisions and to assess performance. The CODM is the Chief Executive Officer.

The Company has revenues from sales in Canada and to the United States and has one operating segment which includes income related to its MyndMove device and a variation of that device, called MyndSearch, which has been modified for research purposes. The two types of revenue that are earned from MyndMove include: (1) treatment fees, from treatment clinics that use the Company's MyndMove devices and (2) product sales, which are revenues from the sale of MyndMove or MyndSearch devices to clinics or research institutions and the sale of treatment supplies.

All treatment devices are located in Canada, except for two devices which were located in the United States and were sold to the Customer in September 2022. In the nine-months ended September 30, 2022 there was a sale of three devices (2021 - one), which were shipped to the United States. Revenues by geographical location and by services and products delivered, for the nine-months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, were as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Revenue by geographic location of customers		
Canada	\$ 65,340	\$ 85,198
United States	123,841	115,462
	<u>\$ 189,181</u>	<u>\$ 200,660</u>
Revenue by services and products delivered		
Treatment fees	\$ 110,960	\$ 154,629
Product sales	78,023	45,833
Other	198	198
	<u>\$ 189,181</u>	<u>\$ 200,660</u>

MyndTec Inc.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (unaudited)

23 Subsequent Event

On November 9, 2022 the Company announcea that it has launched a non-brokered private placement of up to 1,333,333 units of the Company (the "Units") at a price of \$0.75 per Unit (the "Issue Price") to raise aggregate gross proceeds to the Company of up to \$1,000,000 (the "Offering"). The Company has an option (the "Company Option"), exercisable in whole or in part by the Company, to sell up to an additional number of Units at the Issue Price for additional aggregate gross proceeds to the Company of up to \$200,000.

Each Unit shall be comprised of one common share (each, a "Common Share") in the capital of the Company and one Common Share purchase warrant (each, a "Warrant"), whereby each Warrant will be exercisable to acquire one Common Share (each, a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of \$0.90 per Warrant Share for a period of 36 months following the Closing Date (as defined herein).

The Issue Price of \$0.75 represents approximately a 17% discount to the November 08, 2022 closing price of \$0.90 for the Common Shares on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the "CSE").